

No. 08-6

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT and ADRIENNE
BACHMAN, DISTRICT ATTORNEY,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM G. OSBORNE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT C. BUNDY
Counsel of Record
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
1031 West Fourth Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99501-5907
(907) 276-4557

NINA R. MORRISON
PETER J. NEUFELD
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
100 Fifth Avenue, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10011
(212) 364-5340

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. The Issue of Access to Post-Conviction DNA Testing, While Fundamental, is Al- most Exclusively Addressed Under State Law	7
II. There is No Active Circuit Split on Either Question Presented	15
A. Post- <i>Dotson</i> , the Circuits are in Agreement that DNA Access Claims are Cognizable Under Section 1983	17
B. There is No Active Circuit Split as to Whether the Due Process Clause May Require Access to DNA Evidence	22
III. The Decision Below Was Correct.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alley v. Key</i> , 2006 WL 1313364 (6th Cir. May 14, 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 548 U.S. 921 (2006).....	26
<i>Arthur v. King</i> , 500 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Boyle v. Mayer</i> , 46 F. App'x 340 (6th Cir. 2002) (unpub.)	18
<i>Bradley v. Pryor</i> , 305 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 999 (2003).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	6, 16, 23, 26
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	27
<i>Comm. v. Godschalk</i> , 679 A.2d 1295 (Pa. Super. 1996)	13
<i>Foster v. Quarterman</i> , 466 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Godschalk v. Montgomery County Dist. Att'y's Office</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 366 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	14
<i>Grayson v. King</i> , 460 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 865 (2007).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	30, 31, 32, 34
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	30, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Smith</i> , No. 07-1502 (6th Cir. Dec. 10, 2007)	19
<i>Kutzner v. Montgomery County</i> , 303 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2002)	18, 21
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 481 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1218 (2008)	20
<i>Savory v. Lyons</i> , 469 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 165 S.W.3d 351 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	10
<i>Thompson v. McCullum</i> , 253 F. App'x 11, 2007 WL 3171330 (11th Cir. Oct. 31, 2007)	26
<i>Toney v. Gammon</i> , 79 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Warney v. City of Rochester</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 285 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	33
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/116-3	8, 9
18 U.S.C. §3600	9
42 U.S.C. §1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §14136e (West 2004)	11
Alaska Stat. §12.72.010(4)	31
Alaska Stat. §12.72.020	31
Alaska Stat. §33.20.070	31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-4240	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ark. Code Ann. §16-112-201.....	8
Ark. Code Ann. §16-112-202(2) (2005).....	9
Cal. Penal Code §1405.....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat §18-1-411.....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §52-582 (2003).....	8
D.C. Code Ann. §22-4133.....	8
Del. Code. tit. 11, §4504.....	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. §925.11.....	9, 10
Ga. Code Ann. §5-5-41(c).....	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§844D-121-133.....	8
Idaho Code §19-4902.....	8
Ind. Code Ann. §35-38-7.....	8
Iowa Code §81.10.....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. §21-2512.....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. §422.285.....	8
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 926.1.....	8, 10
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. §8-201.....	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, §2137.....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws §770.16.....	9
Minn. Stat. §590.01.....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. §547.035.....	9
Mont. Code Ann. §§46-21-110, 53-1-214.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. §15A-269.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. §29-32.1-15	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §651-D:1.....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2A:84A-32a	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. §31-1a-2.....	9
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §440.30(1-a).....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. §29-4120	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. §176.0918	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2953.71	9
Or. Rev. Stat. §138.510 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Pa. Stat. Ann. 42 §9541 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 14
R.I. Gen. Laws §10-9.1-11	9
Tenn. Code Ann. §40-30-403.....	9
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.01 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10
Utah Code Ann. §78-35a-301	9
Va. Code Ann. §19.2-327.1.....	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §5561 <i>et seq.</i>	9
W. Va. Code Ann. §15-2B-14.....	9
Wash. Rev. Code §10.73.170	9
Wi. Stat. Ann. §974.07	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §7-12-302-315.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bill Oberly, <i>Evidence Preservation Should be a Priority</i> , ANCHORAGE DAILY NEWS, April 8, 2008.....	12
David Rudovsky & Seth F. Kramer, <i>Double Helix, Double Bind: Factual Innocence and Postconviction DNA Testing</i> , 151 U. PA. L. REV. 547 (2002).....	14
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>CODIS/NDIS Statistics</i>	33
George Garraty et al., <i>ABO and Rh(D) phenotype frequencies of different racial/ethnic groups in the United States</i> , 44 TRANSFUSION 703 (May 2004)	3
John M. Butler, FORENSIC DNA TYPING: BIOLOGY, TECHNOLOGY, AND GENETICS OF STR MARKERS 146 (2d ed. 2005)	15
Naftali Bendavid, <i>U.S. Targets DNA Backlog</i> , CHI. TRIB., Aug. 2, 2001.....	8
Nat'l Instit. of Just., U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>The Future of Forensic DNA Testing</i> (Nov. 2000).....	15
Nat'l Instit. of Just., U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Postconviction DNA Testing: Recommendations for Handling Requests</i> (Sept. 1999).....	10, 11
Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States, 1989-2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (Winter 2005)	29
